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Decision lJo. _______ _ 

SEFOR:: TIlE PUELIC trrILITIE S COMMlSSI01~ OF TIiE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Inv~stigation on the Commission's 
own motion tnto the operations, 
rates, charges and practices of 
BILL 'rAYLOR, doing business as 
3 ILL TA\rr.JJR TRUCKING. 

Bill Taylor, respondent. 

esse No. 7148 

Bernard F. Cummins, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION 
--...-~---..-

On July 11, 1961, tl,e Commission fnst1tut~cl its investiga­

tion into the operations, rate~ and practices of Bill Taylor, doing 

business as Bill Taylor Trucking. Respondent is eneaged in the 

business of transporting property over the public highways 'as a 

radial bighwey common carrier and highway contract carrier. 
" 

Pursu~nt to tb~ order instituting investigation, public 

bearing ~7as held before Examiner Martin J. Porter on November 8, 

1961 at Los Angeles, on which date the matter was submitted. 
, 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether 

respondent, in violation of Section 3668 of the Public Utilities 

Code and by means of l(nown false bil1~ or any other devices or 

means, has assisted, suffered or permitted any corporation or 

person to obtain transportation for property between points within 

this State at less t11an the rates established as minimum by ~1in:i.mum 

Rate Tariff No.2. 

Facts 

The Field Section of the Commission staff presented 

evidence, and we find, that seventeen transactions wherein 

respondent w~s ~11cgcdly buying nnd selling hay were analyzed and 
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were typical of the carrier's operation; that these seventeen 

transactions represented approximately $10,000 in alleged purchases 

while respondent's total pureh3ses for the year 1960 amounted to 

app:o~imately $500,000; that respondent's method of operation 

involved Houchtn-Bleecker Company, whose buyer purchased bay from 

farmers ~nd tn turn sold it to the respondent; that tn each of the 

seventeen transactions, after the hoy was purchased the buyer 

tclepboned respondent and told him. where the hay was to be picl·:ed 

up; that: respondent's driver then too!( the hay to Bellflower Hay 

Company:s lot in Bellflower or to respondent's yard or, when the 

customer of Bellflower was lQlown before the pickup, to such 

customer; that when the hay was delive:red by respondent's driver 

to respondent's yard, it was with ti1e understanding that it would 

be delivered by respondent to Bellflower Ray Company's customer 

when such customer bad been determined; that HouChin-Bleecker 

issued invoices to respondent, but respondent did not issue any 

invoices to his purported vendees; that respondent could not 

identify to the staff investigator his purported vendees and it 

was necessary to secure this information from the Bellflower Ray 

Company; that respondent did not pay Houchin-Bleecker for the hay 

until after be received payment from Bellflower Hay Company. 

V' .. 

The rate analysis unit of the Commission staff :ated 

these seventeen transactions conSidering the respondent as perform­

ing transportation rather than engaging in buy and sell transac­

tions, and a rate expert testified that in each instance the amount 

the respondent received from the Bellflower Hay Company was less 

than the ~pplicable mfnimum rate. 

It was stipulated tl,at Bill Taylor holds Radial Highway 

Common Carrier Permit No. 19-[~7367 and Highway Contract Carrier 

Permit No. 19-47363 and that he had been served with Minimum Rate 
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Tariff No.2, Distance Table No.4, and applicable supplements 

thereto. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Bas~d upon the evidence of record, the Co~ission ffnds 

and concludes that: 

1. The alleged "buy-sellrf transactions hereinabove referred 

to we~c in fact transport~tion of p:operty fo: compensation on the 

public hi~~way$ and subject to the provisions of the Highway 

Carriers' Act (Sections 3501-3809 of the Public Utilities Code). 

2~ Said transactions constituted a device whereby respondent, 

in violation of Section 3668 of the Public U~ilities Code, bas 

transported p:operty as e permitted carrier at rates less than the 

ap,licable mtnimum rates and charges establiShed by this Commission. 

ORDER 
~-~--

A public hearing having been held and based upon the 

eviclcnce therein adduced, 

IT IS OIIDERED th3t: 

1. Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No~ 19-£:·7367 and 

Highway Contract Carrier Permit No. 19-47368 issued to Bill Taylor 

are hereby suspended for five consecutive days starting at 

12:01 a.m~~ on the second Monday fo11owfng ~he effective d~te of 

this orde:. Respondent shall not lease the equipment or other 

facilities used in operations under these per.mi~s for the period 

of the suspension or directly or indirectly allow such e~uipment 

or facilities to be used to circumvent the suspension. 

2. Bill Taylor shall post at his terminal and station 

f~cilities used for receivL1S property from the public for trans­

po:rtation~ not less than five days prior to the beginning of the 
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sus,ension period> a notice to the public stating that his radial 

highway common c3rrier permit and hi&~way contract carrier permit 

have been suspended by the Commission for a period of five days. 

Hitnin five days after such posting Bill Taylor shall file with the 

Commission a copy of such notice, together with an affidavit setting 

forth tl,e date and place of posting thereof. 

3. Respondent shall examine his records for the period from 

January 1, 1960, to the present time, for the purpose of ascertain­

ing all undercharges that have occurred. 

[:.~ ~'7itbin ninety days after the effective date of this 

decision, respondent shall complete the examination of his records 

required by paragraph 3 of this order and shall file with the 

Commission a report setting forth all undercharges found pursuant 

to that examination. 

5. Respondent shall take such action> including legsl action, 

as may be necessary ~ collect ~,e amounts of undercharges found 

after ti~c examination required by paragraph 3 of this order, and 

shall notify the Commission in writing upon the consummation of such 

collections~ 

G. ~ the event undercbarges ordered to be collected by 

paragraph 5 of this order, or any port of such undercharges, 

remain uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date 

of this order, respondent shall file with the Commission, on the 

first Monday of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges 

remaining to be collected and specifying the action taken to collect 

such undercharges and the result of such action, until such under­

charges have been collected in full or until further order of the 

Com:nission. 
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7. Respondent shall cease and desist from using fictitious . 
"buy and sellH transactions, such as those disclosed herein, as a 

device for evading the minimtml. rate orders of this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of this orde:c shall be blenty days after the 

completion of such service. 

Dated at ___ Sa_ll_l''raD. __ ClSC_ O ____ , California, this 

h t& day of ___ -=-FE;:;;;B~R.;.;UA..;.;.;R;..;;.Y __ ~~, 1%2. 


